
If you would like help to understand this document, or would like it in 
another format, please call Caroline Marshall, democratic services officer 
on 01432 260249 or e-mail caroline.marshall3@herefordshire.gov.uk in 
advance of the meeting. 

 

 

 

Agenda 
 

Employment panel 
 

 

Date: Monday 15 January 2018 

Time: 10.00 am 

Place: Committee Room 1, Shire Hall, St. Peter's Square, 
Hereford 

Notes: Please note the time, date and venue of the meeting. 

For any further information please contact: 

Caroline Marshall, democratic services officer 

Tel: 01432 260249 

Email: caroline.marshall3@herefordshire.gov.uk 

 
 

 

mailto:caroline.marshall3@herefordshire.gov.uk


 

 

Agenda for the meeting of the Employment panel 
Membership  
  
Chairman Councillor AW Johnson 
   
 Councillor H Bramer 

Councillor RI Matthews 
Councillor RJ Phillips 
Councillor AJW Powers 

 

 
   

 
 



 
Herefordshire Council  15 JANUARY 2018 
 

 

Agenda 

 Pages 
  
1.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 

 

 To receive any apologies for absence. 
 

 

2.   NAMED SUBSTITUTES (IF ANY) 
 

 

 To receive details of any member nominated to attend the meeting in place of 
a member of the panel. 
 

 

3.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

 

 To receive any declarations of interest by members in respect of items on 
this agenda. 
 

 

4.   MINUTES 
 

7 - 10 

 To approve and sign the minutes of the meetings held on 24 October and 8 
November 2017.   
 

 

5.   QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC 
 

 

 To receive any written questions from members of the public. 

Details of the scheme and related guidance are available here: 

https://www.herefordshire.gov.uk/info/200148/your_council/61/get_involved 

Please submit questions to councillorservices@herefordshire.gov.uk 

The deadline for the receipt of questions is 10 January 2018 at 5.00 pm. 

Accepted questions will be published as a supplement prior to the meeting. 
 

 

6.   QUESTIONS FROM COUNCILLORS 
 

 

 To receive any written questions from councillors. 

Please submit questions to councillorservices@herefordshire.gov.uk 

The deadline for the receipt of questions is 10 January 2018 at 5.00 pm. 

Accepted questions will be published as a supplement prior to the meeting. 
 

 

7.   STAFF DEPLOYMENT GUIDANCE 
 

11 - 18 

 To seek the views of the employment panel on the draft Staff Deployment 
Guidance.  This is to ensure Herefordshire Council are adhering to the Civil 
Contingencies Act 2004.  This is new guidance as we have previously relied 
on ‘good will’. 
 

 

8.   PAY POLICY STATEMENT 
 

19 - 30 

 To consider the 2018 pay policy statement for recommendation to Council. It 
is a statutory requirement for Council to approve an annual pay policy 
statement.  
 

 

9.   EMPLOYEE CODE OF CONDUCT 
 

31 - 80 

 To seek the views of the panel on a new employee code of conduct, 
including policies on political restriction, declaration of interests, gifts and 
hospitality. 
 

 

https://www.herefordshire.gov.uk/info/200148/your_council/61/get_involved
mailto:councillorservices@herefordshire.gov.uk
mailto:councillorservices@herefordshire.gov.uk




The public’s rights to information and attendance at meetings  

 

You have a right to: - 

 Attend all council, cabinet, committee and sub-committee meetings unless the business to 
be transacted would disclose ‘confidential’ or ‘exempt’ information. 

 Inspect agenda and public reports at least five clear days before the date of the meeting. 

 Inspect minutes of the council and all committees and sub-committees and written 
statements of decisions taken by the cabinet or individual cabinet members for up to six 
years following a meeting. 

 Inspect background papers used in the preparation of public reports for a period of up to 
four years from the date of the meeting.  (A list of the background papers to a report is 
given at the end of each report).  A background paper is a document on which the officer 
has relied in writing t
[...]
ark. 

Please do not allow any items of clothing, etc. to obstruct any of the exits. 

Do not delay your vacation of the building by stopping or returning to collect coats or other 
personal belongings. 

The chairman or an attendee at the meeting must take the signing in sheet so it can be 
checked when everyone is at the assembly point. 

6



 

Minutes of the meeting of Employment panel held at Committee 
Room 1 - The Shire Hall, St. Peter's Square, Hereford, HR1 2HX 
on Tuesday 24 October 2017 at 2.00 pm 
  

Present: Councillor AW Johnson (Chairman) 
   
 Councillors: RI Matthews, AJW Powers and EJ Swinglehurst 
 

  
  
Officers: Chris Baird, Julie Davies and Tracey Sampson 

 
10. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   

 
Apologies were received from Councillor Bramer. 
 

11. NAMED SUBSTITUTES (IF ANY)   
 
Councillor EJ Swinglehurst for Councillor Bramer. 
 

12. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
Councillor Matthews declared an interest in item 7 on the agenda as a member of his 
family was a member of the teaching profession in a local authority maintained school in 
Herefordshire. 
 
Councillor Matthews left the room at 14:01 and took no further part in the meeting. 
 

13. MINUTES   
 
Resolved: that the minutes of the meeting held 13 July 2017 be approved as a 
correct record and signed by the chairman. 
 

14. QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC   
 
No questions were received. 
 

15. QUESTIONS FROM COUNCILLORS   
 
No questions were received. 
 

16. TEACHERS PAY AWARD 2017/18   
 
The head of HR and organisational development and the HR services manager provided 
an update on the position taken by other councils in the region. The position had 
changed from that set out in paragraph 6 of the report.  A number of other councils, 
including some bordering Herefordshire had decided to apply a 2% increase across the 
main pay range. One neighbouring authority had decided to implement the proposal as 
set out in the report but give schools the option to implement 2% across the main pay 
range if they wished. The upper pay range, leadership grades, teaching and learning 
responsibilities and special educational needs allowances would receive a 1% increase 
as set out in the report. 

7

AGENDA ITEM 4



 

 
In discussion it was noted that: 
 

 the cost of living would always be a shifting picture; 

 the proposals had been arrived at after a considerable amount of work and 
discussion; 

 academies were not bound by these proposals but had historically followed the 
council’s approach; 

 although headteachers were sympathetic to the suggestion of a 2% increase 
across the pay scale, concerns had been expressed about the affordability of this 
option, the proposals in the report represented a consensus view; 

 it had to be assumed that cross border academy trusts would implement the 
same pay increase across all schools in the trust; 

 one of the trade unions continued to lobby for a 2% increase across the main pay 
range, the other unions would have preferred a greater increase but were 
understanding of the proposal and would provide further comment once a 
decision had been reached; 

 schools had been advised to budget for a 1% increase, any additional cost would 
come from the dedicated schools grant and not from the council’s base budget; 

 there was a need to be aware of the long term impact on school budgets; 

 if different councils implemented different pay increases there could be an impact 
on recruitment and retention, there was no hard evidence that a 1% variance 
would make a significant difference but care should be taken that any divergence 
did not grow year on year. 

 
The option to allow schools to decide for themselves whether to implement the 2% 
increase across the main pay range was discussed. The main points raised were: 
 

 recruitment and retention of good teachers supported the council’s priorities for 
school achievement;  

 competition for staff within Herefordshire could have more of an impact than 
competition with other council areas; 

 smaller schools in particular might struggle to afford the greater increase; 

 external factors would always had an impact regardless of the option taken; and 

 it was important to show that all options had been considered. 
 
It was the majority view of the panel, on a two to one basis, that the option to allow 
schools the choice to implement a 2% increase across the main pay range not be 
pursued. 
 
Resolved: 
 
that the panel endorse the proposals to approve: 
 
(a) a 2% increase for teachers on the main pay range point M1 from 1 September 
2017; 
(b) a 1% increase for teachers on all other scale points from 1 September 2017; 
(c) a 1% increase for all allowances paid to teachers from 1 September 2017 
 
 

The meeting ended at 2.32 pm Chairman 

8



 

Minutes of the meeting of Employment panel held at Committee 
Room 1, Shire Hall, St. Peter's Square, Hereford on Wednesday 8 
November 2017 at 10.00 am 
  

Present: Councillor AW Johnson (Chairman) 
   
 Councillors: JG Lester, RI Matthews and AJW Powers 
 

  
Officers: Alistair Neill and Andrew Kerry 

 
17. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   

 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor H Bramer.   
 
 

18. NAMED SUBSTITUTES (IF ANY)   
 
 
In accordance with paragraph 4.1.171 of the council’s constitution, Councillor JG Lester 
attended the meeting as a substitute member for Councillor H Bramer. 
 
 

19. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
 
There were no declarations of interests.  
 
 

20. QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC   
 
 
There were no questions from members of the public 
 
 

21. QUESTIONS FROM COUNCILLORS   
 
 
There were no questions from councillors.  
 
 

22. EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC   
 
 
RESOLVED: 

That under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public be 
excluded from the meeting for the following item of business on the grounds that 
it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Schedule 
12(A) of the Act (as amended) as indicated below. 
 

9



 

This report is exempt from publication by virtue of paragraph 1 (information 
relating to an individual). 
 
 

23. APPOINTMENT OF DIRECTOR FOR CHILDREN'S WELLBEING   
 
 
Summary of exempt proceedings 
 
After a full and rigorous appointment process, including final interviews earlier in the day, 
the employment panel agreed that, subject to there being no valid objections, Chris Baird 
be appointed as the council’s director for children’s wellbeing.   
 
RESOLVED: That 

(a) subject to there being no valid objections received from cabinet 
members by 9.00 am on 10 November, Chris Baird be appointed as the 
council’s director for children’s wellbeing. 

 

 
 

24. APPOINTMENT OF DIRECTOR OF PUBLIC HEALTH   
 
 
Summary of exempt proceedings 
 
After a full and rigorous appointment process, which involved Public Health England, the 
employment panel agreed that, subject to there being no valid objections, Karen Wright 
be appointed as the council’s director of public health.   
 
RESOLVED: That 

(a) subject to there being no valid objections received from cabinet 
members by 9.00 am on 10 November, Karen Wright be appointed as 
the council’s director of public health. 

 
 

The meeting ended at 3.24 pm Chairman 

10



  
 

Further information on the subject of this report is available from 
Ian Baker, 01432 260223, email: ibaker@herefordshire.gov.uk 

 

 

Meeting: Employment panel 

Meeting date: Monday 15 January 2018 

Title of report: Staff Deployment Guidance 

Report by: Director for economy, communities and corporate 

 

Classification 

Open  

Decision type 

This is not an executive decision 

Wards affected 

(All Wards); 

Purpose and summary 

To seek the views of the employment panel on the draft Staff Deployment Guidance.  This is to 
ensure Herefordshire Council are adhering to the Civil Contingencies Act 2004.  This is new 
guidance as we have previously relied on ‘good will’.  

Recommendation(s) 

That: 

a) the panel determine any recommendations it wishes to make to the chief executive 
regarding the draft staff deployment guidance at appendix 1. 

Alternative options 

1. There are no alternatives to the recommendation; the constitution requires the chief 
executive to consult with the panel on changes to employee terms and conditions including 
policies, and it is open to the panel to suggest amendments or clarifications to the draft 
guidance to inform the chief executive’s decision-making 

2. Not to have a Staff Deployment Guidance.  This is not recommended as it would leave the 
council (when an emergency incident occurs) at risk of not having the resilience or ability to 

11

AGENDA ITEM 7



  
 

Further information on the subject of this report is available from 
Ian Baker, 01432 260223, email: ibaker@herefordshire.gov.uk 

staff the function(s)/service(s) required, therefore leading to non-compliance off the Civil 
Contingencies Act 2004 (CCA 2004). 

3. To deploy staff without offering monetary enhancement.  Not recommended as staff may 
need to be deployed into tasks above and beyond their contracted hours and duties. Without 
fair compensation, staff may refuse to be deployed.  An alternative would be to offer staff 
time off in lieu but it is understood that this would not be attractive enough to staff to ensure 
we can fulfil our Civil Contingencies responsibilities. 

Key considerations 

4. To enable us to meet our statutory responsibilities under the CCA 2004, we need to build 
resilience within our work force.  This means we need to train individuals to be able to carry 
out these functions (such as Rest Centre support, Emergency Information Line) over and 
above their normal contracted working hours.  The draft guidance sets out how we will 
compensate employees for taking on these additional duties outside of their normal working 
hours. 

5. It is incumbent on Herefordshire Council to be able to act in an eme
[...]
HR and OD 

Tel: 01432 260023, email: Tracey.Sampson@herefordshire.go.uk 

 

 

Meeting: Employment panel 

Meeting date: Monday 15 January 2018  

Title of report: Pay Policy Statement 

Report by: Head of Human Resources and Organisation 
Development 

 

Classification 

Open  

Decision type 

This is not an executive decision 

Wards affected 

(All Wards); 

Purpose and summary 

To consider the 2018 pay policy statement for recommendation to Council. It is a statutory 
requirement for Council to approve an annual pay policy statement. Key changes from the 2017 
statement are to include elements of the reward policy, make reference to school support staff, 
and some rewording to improve clarity. 

Recommendation(s) 

That: 

(a) the draft pay policy statement at appendix A be recommended to full Council for 
approval. 

Alternative options 

1. There are no alternative options to the recommendation; the annual approval by Council 
of the pay policy statement is a statutory requirement arising from the Localism Act 2011 
to provide transparency with regard to the council’s approach to setting the pay of its 

19

AGENDA ITEM 8



  
 

Further information on the subject of this report is available from 
Hazel Maidman, senior HR adviser policy reward and projects or Tracey Sampson, head of HR and OD 

Tel: 01432 260023, email: Tracey.Sampson@herefordshire.go.uk 

employees. The statement does not of itself make any policy changes, but provides a 
summary of those policies already in place. 

2. It is open to the panel to determine any changes it wishes to make to the statement to 
improve transparency, having regard to the statutory guidance issued by the Department 
for Communities and Local Government. 

Key considerations 

3. The Localism Act places a requirement on the council to produce an annual pay policy 
statement for each financial year and for this statement to be approved by full Council 
before the start of the financial year to which it relates. 
[...]
ilarly, as appropriate a welcome payment and/or retention payment may 
be applied to specific hard to fill posts. These are regularly reviewed.  

 
Use of performance related pay, bonuses or pension enhancements 
 

17. The council does not apply any bonuses or performance related pay to employees. 
 

18. Honoraria payments are made to recognise either a special contribution an employee has 
made that is over and above general performance in a role, or where they have temporarily 
undertaken additional responsibility at a higher grade. 
 

19. Pension enhancements are made in line with the council’s LGPS discretions policy. 
 
 
Benefits in kind 
 

20. Employees have access to salary sacrifice schemes for bicycles. The council also operates 
a salary sacrifice for childcare vouchers to those employees already in the scheme at 1 
April 2018.  
 

21. Reasonable relocation expenses may be paid for new employees or workplace relocation. 
Employees are reimbursed for reasonable travel and subsistence expenditure incurred in 
the course of their work. Subsistence is only paid when travelling outside of the county.  
 

25



 

 4 21 December 17 

22. Worcestershire County Council administers the local government pension scheme on 
behalf of the council.  

 
Approach to payment on ceasing to hold office under or to be employed by the authority 
 

23. The council’s policy on termination of employment of employees prior to reaching normal 
retirement age is to base redundancy payments on the statutory calculation multiplied by 
1.5.   
 

24. The council operates a mutual early resignation scheme (MERS) under which an individual 
employee, in agreement with the council, chooses to leave employment in return for a 
severance payment or, if in the Local Government Pension Scheme and aged over 55, a 
pension that is not actuarially reduced. It is not a redundancy or a voluntary redundancy.  

 
Accountability and decision making 
 

25. In accordance with the council’s c
[...]
ble to meet the 
requirements of providing high quality services to the 
community, delivered effectively and efficiently and at 
times those services are required. 
 
Para 11 In response to the financial challenges facing all 
councils, since 2013 all employees are required to take two 
days unpaid leave; this does not affect pensionable pay.  
 

Para 5 (2017) amended to para 6 (2018) 
 
The council’s pay structure is based on the 
National Joint Council for local authorities 
pay spine as the basis for its local grading 
structure up to HC13. Pay rates above this 
are locally determined. The pay structure is 
at appendix 1. The council adheres to the 
national pay bargaining for local 
government employees, including any 
negotiated annual cost of living increases 
 
Para 17 (2017) amended to para 21 (2018) 

 
Reasonable relocation expenses may be 
paid for new employees or workplace 
relocation. Employees are reimbursed for 
reasonable travel and subsistence 
expenditure incurred in the course of their 
work. The latter is only paid when travelling 
outside of the county.  
 
 
Para 22 (2017) amended to para 11 (2018) 
 
Lowest paid employees are defined as 
those paid on full time (37 hours) equivalent 
salaries on scp10, which is the minimum 
spinal column point currently in use within 

29



 2 21 Dec 17 

general performance in a role, or where 
they have temporarily undertaken additional 
responsibility at a higher grade. 
 
Para 19 Pension enhancements are made 
in line with the council’s LGPS discretions 
policy. 
 
Para 20 Employees have access to salary 
sacrifice schemes for bicycles. The council 
also operates a salary sacrifice for childcare 
vouchers to those employees already in the 
scheme at 1 April 2018.  
 
Para 22 Worcestershire County Council 
administers the local government pension 
scheme on behalf of the council.  
 
 

Para 14 The contract for services budget amount should not 
be confused with or interpreted as a salary that an interi
[...]
Development 

 

Classification 

Open  

Decision type 

This is not an executive decision 

Wards affected 

(All Wards); 

Purpose and summary 

To seek the views of the panel on a new employee code of conduct, including policies on political 
restriction, declaration of interests, gifts and hospitality. 

The employee code of conduct sits within the council’s constitution. Council has delegated its 
approval to the chief executive as head of paid service, and in exercising that function the chief 
executive must seek the views of the employment panel. 

The employee code of conduct has been refreshed having regard to the design principles 
underpinning the constitution, and is intended to provide a clear statement to employees and the 
public, of the expected standards, and related processes.  

Recommendation(s) 

That: 

(a) the panel determine any recommendations it wishes to make to the chief executive 
regarding the draft employee code of conduct. 

 

31

AGENDA ITEM 9



  
 

Further information on the subject of this report is available from  
Annie Brookes, Tel: 01432 260605, email: ab1@herefordshire.gov.uk 

Alternative options 

1. There are no alternatives to the recommendations. The constitution requires the chief 
executive to consult with the panel on changes to employee terms and conditions 
including policies, and it is open to the panel to suggest amendments or clarifications to 
the draft code to inform the chief executive’s decision-making. 

Key considerations 

2. The public is entitled to expect the highest standards of behaviour from council employees 
and members and the respective codes of conduct should set out in clear and 
unambiguous terms what those standards are. Both codes form part of the council’s 
constitution. 

3. The current employee code of conduct (at appendix 1) was adopted in 2012 and has 
remained largely unchanged. Audit and Governance Committee agreed a set of design 
principles which informed the wider review of th
[...]


explained below: 
 
 Manager.  Either the manager, supervisor or team leader with line management 

responsibility for the employee, or an alternative manager where circumstances 
set out in the policy have been met. 

 
5.3.8 RESPONSIBILITIES 
 
5.3.9 Managers are responsible for ensuring that employees understand the 

standards of behaviour that are expected of them, maintaining those standards 
within their teams, and complying with the requirements of Council policies and 
procedures, should action need to be taken.  These standards should be made 
clear during the induction process and as part of the ongoing communication with 
employees, including 1:1s, supervision meetings, the staff appraisal process and 
performance management meetings in schools. 

5.3.10 Employees are responsible for familiarising themselves with the main 
standards of conduct, for asking their managers if they are unclear about what is 
expected of them, and for their own subsequent behaviour and actions. 

 

35



 
 

 

 
Part 5 – Codes and Guides 
Updated: 19 May 2017 

5.3.11 CODE OF CONDUCT 
 
 STANDARDS 
 
5.3.12 Employees are expected to give the highest possible standard of service to the 

public and, where it is part of their duties, to provide appropriate advice to 
Councillors and fellow employees with impartiality and courtesy.   

 
5.3.13 Employees are expected, through Council procedures, and without fear of 

recrimination, to bring to the attention of their line manager any breaches of this 
or the Councillor Code of Conduct. 

 
5.3.14 Where an employee believes that he or she has information which may suggest 

that some form of irregularity is taking place that information must be passed to 
their manager or Director. They should follow the Confidential Reporting Code 
(Part 5 section 4) as appropriate.  

 
5.3.15 DISCLOSURE OF INFORMATION 
 
5.3.16 The law requires that certain types of information must be available to Members, 

auditors, Government departmen

Minutes of the meeting


 

Minutes of the meeting of Employment Panel held at Committee 
Room 1, Shire Hall, St. Peter's Square, Hereford on Monday 15 
January 2018 at 10.00 am 
  

Present: Councillor AW Johnson (Chairman) 
   
 Councillors: H Bramer, RI Matthews and AJW Powers 
 

  
Officers: Alistair Neill and Tracey Sampson 

 
25. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   

 
Apologies were received from Councillor RJ Phillips.    
 

26. NAMED SUBSTITUTES (IF ANY)   
 
There were no substitutes. 
 

27. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
There were no declarations of interests.  
 

28. MINUTES   
 
It was agreed that the word “agreed” in paragraph 24 of the minutes be replaced with 
“approved”.    
 
RESOLVED:  
 
That subject to the above amendment, the minutes of the last meeting be 
approved as a correct record and signed by the chairman.  
 

29. QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC   
 
No questions were received.  
 

30. QUESTIONS FROM COUNCILLORS   
 
No questions were received.  
 

31. STAFF DEPLOYMENT GUIDANCE   
 
The chief executive presented the report and requested comments from the panel on the 
draft guidance.   
 
The guidance set out the payment of staff if they were redeployed in the case of 
emergencies or critical incidents and were required to work outside of their contracted 
hours.    
 
 
 



 

During the discussion it was noted:  
 

 The council had previously relied on the goodwill of staff to volunteer when 

critical or emergency incidents were declared.  

 The rates of pay were modest and did not necessarily reflect the rates of pay 

which staff receive for their contracted role.    

 There was a one-off call in allowance of £50.  

 Staff could claim travel expenses.  

 There were a low number of critical or emergency incidents.    

 That there were good links with all organisations including the military and police.  

 

The head of HR and organisational development agreed to amend the guidance to make 
it clear that the rates of pay were in line with the council’s pay grades HC4 to HC6.  
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the panel endorse the proposals to approve the draft staff deployment 
guidance. 
 

32. PAY POLICY STATEMENT   
 
The head of HR and organisational development presented the report and highlighted 
that the statement adhered to the source legislation.   It was noted that all changes from 
the previous year’s statement were detailed in appendix 2 of the report.   
 
During the discussion, the following points were raised:  
 

 The changes had been crossed referenced to the relevant sections of the 

constitution 

 The honorarium definition in paragraph 18 needed to be clearer as it appeared to 

contradict paragraph 17 which covered performance related bonuses.     

The head of HR and organisational development agreed to amend the report to show the 
legal difference between performance related bonuses and honorariums.   
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the draft pay policy statement be recommended to full Council for approval.   
 

33. EMPLOYEE CODE OF CONDUCT   
 
The head of HR and organisational development presented and highlighted that the 
documents were still in draft form.  
 
During the discussion, the following points were raised:  
 

 The Nolan principles had been reflected within the employee code of conduct.   

 That issues raised by councillors about the neutrality of officers were looked at on 
a case by case basis.   

 That on page 48d of the pack that it was an instruction to staff to report 
wrongdoing unless there were good reasons not to do so.   It was noted that it 
may be difficult for junior members of staff to report a senior officer.    
 



 

 That it needed to be clearer that the confidential reporting code was the 
whistleblowing code.   It was noted that the confidential reporting code was 
currently being revised as part of the constitution annual review.    
 

RESOLVED:   
 
That the panel endorse the proposals to approve the draft employee code of 
conduct. 
 
 

The meeting ended at 10.54 am Chairman 


